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2005  WISCONSIN  ACT  279
AN ACT to amend 971.23 (8) (a) and 971.23 (8) (d) of the statutes; relating to: alibi witnesses in criminal cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  971.23 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

971.23 (8) (a)  If the defendant intends to rely upon
an alibi as a defense, the defendant shall give notice to the
district attorney at the arraignment or at least 15 30 days
before trial stating particularly the place where the defen-
dant claims to have been when the crime is alleged to
have been committed together with the names and
addresses of witnesses to the alibi, if known.  If at the
close of the state’s case the defendant withdraws the alibi
or if at the close of the defendant’s case the defendant
does not call some or any of the alibi witnesses, the state
shall not comment on the defendant’s withdrawal or on

the failure to call some or any of the alibi witnesses.  The
state shall not call any alibi witnesses not called by the
defendant for the purpose of impeaching the defendant’s
credibility with regard to the alibi notice.  Nothing in this
section may prohibit the state from calling said alibi wit-
nesses for any other purpose.

SECTION 2.  971.23 (8) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

971.23 (8) (d)  Within 10 20 days after receipt of the
notice of alibi, or such other time as the court orders, the
district attorney shall furnish the defendant notice in writ-
ing of the names and addresses, if known, of any wit-
nesses whom the state proposes to offer in rebuttal to dis-
credit the defendant’s alibi.  In default of such notice, no
rebuttal evidence on the alibi issue shall be received
unless the court, for cause, orders otherwise.

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003−04 : Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


